

No. 20-1031

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
SMALL BUSINESS ASSISTANTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR
TAXPAYER RIGHTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

PROFESSOR T. KEITH FOGG
Director, TAX CLINIC OF THE
LEGAL SERVICES CENTER
OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, Massachusetts
02130
(617) 390-2532
kfogg@law.harvard.edu

CARLTON M. SMITH, ESQ.
(*Counsel of Record*)
255 W. 23rd Street, Apt. 4AW
New York, New York 10011
(646) 230-1776
carltonsmth@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Tax Court Needlessly Expend Considerable Judicial Resources Each Month Incorrectly Policing the Filing Deadline as a Jurisdictional Issue.....	5
II. The § 7459(d) Concern of the Ninth Circuit Is Almost Entirely Theoretical and Not of Practical Impact on Taxpayers.....	12
III. Equitable Tolling Would Be Highly Beneficial to Taxpayers in Other More Typical Cases	14
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atuke v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 31680-15SL (order dated Apr. 15, 2016).....	17
<i>Bailey v. Principi</i> , 351 F.3d 1381 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Beaupre v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 23536-18S (order dated Nov. 8, 2019).....	9
<i>Berkun v. Commissioner</i> , 890 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Castaldo v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 19264-19 (order dated Dec. 19, 2019)	9
<i>Castillo v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 18336-19L (order dated Mar. 25, 2020), on appeal Second Circuit Docket No. 20-1635	18
<i>Chappell v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 20711-19 (order dated Nov. 27, 2019).....	9
<i>Condo v. Commissioner</i> , 69 T.C. 149 (1977)	13
<i>Croker v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 9070-18S (order dated Nov. 15, 2019).....	9
<i>Crum v. Commissioner</i> , 635 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Davila-Cabrera v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 19192-19 (order dated Dec. 20, 2019)	9
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010)	8
<i>Gitman v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 5804-19 (order dated Aug. 8, 2019).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gonzalez v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 2256-19S (order dated Nov. 15, 2019).....	9
<i>Halpern v. Commissioner</i> , 96 T.C. 895 (1991)	13
<i>Harris v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 15979-19S (order dated Dec. 17, 2019).....	9
<i>Irwin v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	15
<i>Islam v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 14099-19S (order dated Feb. 28, 2020).....	20
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Lavery v. Commissioner</i> , Docket No. 10026-18 (order dated Jul. 18, 2018).....	7
<i>Mannella v. Commissioner</i> , 631 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2011).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Mansfield v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 19342-19S (order dated Dec. 23, 2019)	9
<i>Matuszak v. Commissioner</i> , 862 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Myers v. Commissioner</i> , 928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Naufflett v. Commissioner</i> , 892 F.3d 649 (4th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Organic Cannabis Found., LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 962 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rosenthal v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 18392-19S:	
(order dated Dec. 26, 2019)	9, 19
(order dated Jun. 29, 2020)	20
<i>Rubel v. Commissioner</i> , 856 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Santana-Venegas v. Principi</i> , 314 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Slavo v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 19732-19 (order dated Dec. 31, 2019)	9
<i>Stephens v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 20418-19 (order dated Dec. 30, 2019)	9
<i>Tilden v. Commissioner</i> , 846 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2017), rev’g T.C. Memo. 2015-188	10, 11
<i>Treas v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 12225-19S (order dated Dec. 19, 2019)	9
<i>Vahlco Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 97 T.C. 428 (1991)	13
<i>Williams v. Commissioner</i> , Tax Court Docket No. 24954-17 (order dated Jan. 26, 2018)	10
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. (I.R.C.):	
§ 501(c)(3)	1
§ 6015(e)(1)(A)	16
§ 6213(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 6226 applicable to pre-2018 taxable years	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 6330(c)(2)(B)	19
§ 6330(d)(1).....	6, 17
§ 7459(d)	3, 4, 12, 13, 14
§ 7502.....	10, 11
§ 7508A.....	18
§ 7623(b)(4).....	5
§ 7803(c)(1)(B)	1
Revenue Act of 1924, § 906(c).....	13
Revenue Act of 1926, § 1000.....	13
Revenue Act of 1928, § 601.....	13
Revenue Act of 1928, § 602.....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bryan Camp, “New Thinking About Jurisdictional Time Periods in the Tax Code,” <i>77 Tax Lawyer</i> 1 (2019).....	4
Harold Dubroff & Brant Hellwig, “The United States Tax Court: An Historical Analysis” (2d Ed. 2014).....	6
H. Rept. 2, 70th Cong., 1st Sess.	13
H. Rept. (Conf.) 1882, 70th Cong., 1st Sess.....	13
Internal Revenue Manual § 4.8.9.25.1 (7/9/13)	20
IRS Data Book, 2018	5
IRS Data Book, 2019	14
National Taxpayer Advocate 2020 Annual Report to Congress	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Notice 2011-70, 2011-2 C.B. 135	17
Notice 2020-23, 2020-18 I.R.B. 742	18
Marie Sapirie, “News Analysis: Will the Seventh Circuit Unsettle Tax Court Timing Rules?”, <i>Tax Notes Today</i> (Oct. 24, 2016)	11
S. Rept. 960, 70th Cong., 1st Sess.	13
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
Tax Court Rule 13(c)	5
U.S. Tax Court Congressional Budget Justifica- tion Fiscal Year 2021 (Feb. 10, 2020)	6
